

---

---

No. 23-2020

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
October Term 2023

---

Howard SPRAGUE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourteenth Circuit

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

Team 7  
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....6

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....6

I. SECTION 106(d) VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE SPEECH CLAUSE  
BECAUSE IT UNLAWFULLY REGULATES CONTENT-BASED SPEECH BETWEEN  
HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS AND THEIR CLIENTS .....6

A. North Greene Evaded Strict Scrutiny by Purporting That a Regulation of  
Speech Is One of Professional Conduct.....7

1. Section 106(d) directly regulates speech, not professional conduct .....7

2. Section 106(d) regulates content-based speech and is subject to strict  
scrutiny.....9

B. North Greene’s Interest in Section 106(d) Is Not Compelling or Narrowly  
Tailored.....11

1. The state lacks evidence to show that talk therapy is an actual problem.....11

2. North Greene carries the burden of proving its law uses the least  
restrictive means .....12

C. North Greene Also Discriminates Based on Viewpoint .....14

II. SECTION 106(d), LIKE MOST FREE-EXERCISE PROHIBITIONS, LACKS NEU-  
TRALITY AND GENERAL APPLICABILITY UNDER *SMITH*. THIS COURT SHOULD  
OVERTURN *SMITH* AND REIMPOSE STRICT SCRUTINY .....15

A. The Statute Is Biased Against Religious Practice and Permits Secular Conduct That Undermines North Greene’s Asserted Interest .....	16
1. Section 106(d) is not neutral because it singles out a religious practice for discriminatory treatment .....	16
a. <i>Section 106(d)’s text is discriminatory on its face</i> .....	17
b. <i>Section 106(d) applies almost exclusively to religious licensed therapists and their like-minded clients</i> .....	18
c. <i>North Greene’s objective was to suppress religious practice</i> .....	19
2. Section 106(d) is not generally applicable because it permits secular conduct that undermines North Greene’s interest in protecting minors .....	20
B. This Court Should Overrule <i>Smith</i> and Restore the Free Exercise Clause to Its Original Meaning and Precedent .....	21
1. Strict scrutiny maintained the free exercise of religion before the <i>Smith</i> test .....	22
2. <i>Smith</i> abandoned religious liberty.....	23
3. <i>Smith</i> ignored the Free Exercise Clause’s text, origin, and precedent.....	24
4. <i>Smith</i> ’s ruling created consequences, which will continue until the case is overruled.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	17
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1992).....	9
<i>City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	26
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	10
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	15, 16, 23, 24, 25
<i>Erznoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	11
<i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953).....	15
<i>Frazer v. Ill. Dep’t of Emp. Sec.</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989).....	22
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	20, 21, 24, 26, 27

<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	17
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014).....	6
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	22
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	19
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	14
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	19
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	12, 13
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	15
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940).....	25
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	7
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	22
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 883 (1992), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	8
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	6, 11

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	9, 11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15, 22, 23
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	22
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	12
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	22, 25
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	25, 26

**UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:**

*King v. Governor of N.J.*,  
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....10, 27

*Otto v. City of Boca Raton*,  
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) .....11, 27

*Pickup v. Brown*,  
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....27

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....6, 24

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

E. Coleman et al.,  
*Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender  
and Gender Diverse People, Version 8*,  
Int’l J. of Transgender Health, Sept. 15, 2022 .....18

Blaine L. Hutchison,  
*Revisiting Employment Division v. Smith*,  
91 U. Cin. L. Rev. 396 (2022) .....22, 24, 25

Michael W. McConnell,  
*Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision*,  
57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109 (1990) .....22

*Merriam-Webster Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019).....17

Christina M. Roberts et al.,  
*Continuation of Gender-Affirming Hormone Care  
in Transgender Adolescents and Adults*,  
J. Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism,  
Apr. 22, 2022 .....21
